

a
H. 6/26/18
BAA

RECEIVED
AUG 28 2017
Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO CERTIFY FOR
IMMEDIATE APPEAL TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
BOARD THIS COURT'S ORDER
REGARDING THE TEMPORAL
SCOPE OF LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. OFCCP’s Investigation And Conciliation Efforts Were Directed At Specific And Limited Timeframes	2
B. OFCCP’s Complaint Alleges Violations That Were Neither Investigated Nor Conciliated.....	3
C. This Court Overrules Oracle’s Objections And Permits OFCCP To Pursue Claims Of Liability Extending To The Hearing And Continuing Thereafter	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Court’s Ruling On The Temporal Scope Of Liability Presents Controlling Questions Of Law	5
B. There Are, At A Minimum, Substantial Grounds For Differences Of Opinion Concerning The Court’s Ruling On Temporal Scope Of Liability	7
C. An Immediate Appeal Of The Temporal Scope Ruling Would Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination of The Litigation.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Block</i> , 808 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 16-cv-751, 2017 WL 1508719 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2017)	5
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Clark-Dietz & Assocs.-Eng'rs, Inc. v. Basic Constr. Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 14
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D.N.Y 2013)	12
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1780, 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011)	12
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>EEOC v. Original Honeybaked Ham Co.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2013)	12
<i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	10

<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of America</i> , 1997-OFC-16, 2010 WL 1776983 (ARB Apr. 29, 2010)	4, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of America</i> , 1997-OFC-16 (ARB Mar. 31, 2003)	8
<i>OFCCP v. City Public Service of San Antonio</i> , 1989-OFC-5 (Ass't Sec'y Jan. 18, 1995)	8
<i>OFCCP v. Google</i> , 2017-OFC-4 (ALJ July 14, 2017)	6
<i>OFCCP v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 1977-OFC-3, 1993 WL 1506966 (Sec'y June 2, 1993)	12, 13, 14
<i>OFCCP v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 1977-OFC-1, 1979 WL 258004 (Sec'y June 28, 1979)	13
<i>Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 14
<i>Richter v. Advance Auto Parts</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 2, 4, 7, 14
29 C.F.R. § 18.33	1
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(a)	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20	8
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(a)	8, 9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(b)	9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.24(c)	8, 9

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26	8, 9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a).....	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(b)(1).....	9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.28	9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.33	9
<i>Delegation of Authority & Assignment of Responsibility,</i> 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)	4
<i>Government Contractors, Affirmative Action Requirements, Executive Order</i> <i>11246,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 44,174 (Aug. 19, 1997)	8, 9, 11
Other Authorities	
Executive Order 11246.....	1, 2, 4, 8, 10
OFCCP, Federal Contract Compliance Manual (Oct. 2014).....	11
16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3930 (3d ed.).....	5, 14
